

#### **CITY OF BURNABY**

# **CERTIFICATE OF SUFFICIENCY**

# **RESIDENT INITIATED**

HIS WORSHIP, THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS

# **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

- 1. THAT Council receive the City Clerk's Certificate of Sufficiency covering the following 2018 Resident Initiated Local Area Services.
- 2. THAT on receipt of the successful petition, the City Solicitor prepare a Local Area Service Construction Bylaw for the successful project.
- 3. THAT on receipt of the successful petition, the City Solicitor prepare a Local Area Service Fund Expenditure Bylaw for the successful project.
- 4. THAT the owners of the properties on the petitions be advised of the outcome.

#### **POLICY SECTION**

The Local Area Service Program is aligned with the City of Burnaby's Corporate Strategic Plan by supporting the following goals and sub-goals of the Plan:

#### Goals

- A Safe Community
  - Crime prevention and reduction –
     Ensure citizens and businesses feel safe in our community
  - Transportation safety –
     Make City streets, pathways, trails and sidewalks safer
- A Connected Community
  - Geographic connection –
     Ensure that people can move easily through all areas of Burnaby, using any form of transportation
- A Dynamic Community
  - o Build and maintain infrastructure that meets the needs of our growing community

To: Mayor and Council

From: City Clerk

### REPORT

I, Kate O'Connell, do hereby certify that petitions have been received supporting the following Resident Initiated Local Area Services projects, as detailed in the attached schedule:

19-004 Curragh Avenue from Neville Street to Clinton Street (Street Upgrades) 19-302 Curragh Avenue from Neville Street to Clinton Street (Street Lightning)

The petitions are hereby certified as sufficient as it represents at least 50% of the property owners who in turn represent at least 50% of the assessed value of land and improvements that would be subject to the local area service tax.

In addition, please note that sufficient petitions were <u>not</u> returned for Resident Initiated Local Area Service Street Upgrade Project: 19-001 Hardwick Street from Douglas Road to Godwin Avenue. The attached schedule outlines the petition results. Council is therefore precluded from proceeding with this project.

Copy: City Manager

Director Engineering Director Finance

Director Planning and Building

City Solicitor

Kate O'Connell City Clerk



	Total Petitioners' Assessment	\$ 10,502,200.00
	50% Required	15,771,200.00 \$ 7,885,600.00 \$ 10,502,200.00
-ightning	Support Supporters Inprovements	\$ 15,771,200.00
RESIDENT INITIATED 2019 Local Area Service Program - Street Lightning	50% Required Number to of Support Support Project	9
RESIDENT INITIATED		5
REG -ocal Area S	Number of Properties	6
2019	Limits	Neville Street to Clinton Street
	Street	Curragh Avenue
	Project #	19-302

			RE	RESIDENT INITIATED	IIATED					
		2019 Local Area Ser	Service Pro	gram - Road	works (Stre	vice Program - Roadworks (Street Upgrade) Projects	ojects			
Project #	Street	Limits	Number of Properties	. –		Number Total Assessed Value of Land & Supporters Improvements	ed Value & ents	50% Required	Total Petitioners' Assessment	
19-001	Hardwick Street	Douglas Road to Godwin Avenue	24	12	3	\$ 34,674	,300.00	\$ 17,337,150.0	34,674,300.00 \$ 17,337,150.00 \$3,862,000.00	
19-004	Curragh Avenue	Neville Street to Clinton Street	6	5	7	\$ 15,771	,200.00	\$ 7,885,600.00	15,771,200.00 \$ 7,885,600.00 \$12,587,200.00	